




InstroTek Inc.
1 Triangle Drive
P.O. Box 13944
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709
(919) 875-8371

Jeff Kowalski
Performance Engineers (Charlevoix)
406 Petoskey Ave
Charlevoix, MI 49720

Phone: 231-499-8747

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE
InstroTek License #092-1073-1

This certifies that leak test analysis was conducted on the sample
with the following information.  The results shown below accurately
represent the level of removable contamination.

Make: Troxler, Inc.
Model: 3430 Date Swabbed: 1/30/2025

Serial Number: 27466 Analysis Date: 2/10/2025

Source Type Serial Number Reading (uCi)
AmBe-241 47-23958 0

Cs-137 750-1250 0.000181

Note: 0.005 MicroCuries (185 Bq) or greater is considered a leaking
          source.  The source(s) tested above may remain in use.

Reviewed by: ________________________________ Print Date:     2/10/2025

Customer Signature: __________________________ Date: ____________

       CPN gauges are 50 mci Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.  Humboldt gauges are 40 mCi
Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.  InstroTek Gauge is 40 mCi Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.
Troxler gauges all, except 4640, are 40 mCi Am241:Be and 8 mCi Cs-137.  Troxler 4640 is
8 mCi Cs-137. Refer to the manual for other products.

RTP, NC 919.875.8371 | Las Vegas, NV 702.270.3885 | Grand Rapids, MI 616.726.5850 | HMA 888.569.0499 |
Concord, CA 925.363.9770 | Denver, CO 303.955.5740 | Bensalem, PA 215.645.1064 | Cedar Park, TX 512.452.8848



InstroTek Inc.
1 Triangle Drive
P.O. Box 13944
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709
(919) 875-8371

Jeff Kowalski
Performance Engineers (Charlevoix)
406 Petoskey Ave
Charlevoix, MI 49720

Phone: 231-499-8747

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE
InstroTek License #092-1073-1

This certifies that leak test analysis was conducted on the sample
with the following information.  The results shown below accurately
represent the level of removable contamination.

Make: Troxler, Inc.
Model: 3430 Date Swabbed: 1/30/2025

Serial Number: 32433 Analysis Date: 2/10/2025

Source Type Serial Number Reading (uCi)
AmBe-241 47-28643 0

Cs-137 750-7739 0.000178

Note: 0.005 MicroCuries (185 Bq) or greater is considered a leaking
          source.  The source(s) tested above may remain in use.

Reviewed by: ________________________________ Print Date:     2/10/2025

Customer Signature: __________________________ Date: ____________

       CPN gauges are 50 mci Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.  Humboldt gauges are 40 mCi
Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.  InstroTek Gauge is 40 mCi Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.
Troxler gauges all, except 4640, are 40 mCi Am241:Be and 8 mCi Cs-137.  Troxler 4640 is
8 mCi Cs-137. Refer to the manual for other products.

RTP, NC 919.875.8371 | Las Vegas, NV 702.270.3885 | Grand Rapids, MI 616.726.5850 | HMA 888.569.0499 |
Concord, CA 925.363.9770 | Denver, CO 303.955.5740 | Bensalem, PA 215.645.1064 | Cedar Park, TX 512.452.8848
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Martha Pavon

From: Tammy Tomczak
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 7:20 AM
To: Martha Pavon
Subject: FW: RE: NRC License No. 21-35258-01
Attachments: NRC 314 Termination for Benchmark.pdf; NRC 313 Renewal PEI.pdf

Good morning, Martha 놴놲놵놶놷놳 
 
Can you please add the attached to ADAMS as two separate documents? 
 
Thank you!! 
Tammy 
 

From: Aaron Nordman <aaronn@performanceeng.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2025 2:30 PM 
To: Erin Kennedy <Erin.Kennedy@nrc.gov>; Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com> 
Cc: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>; Patti Swiss <pswiss@performanceeng.com> 
Subject: [External_Sender] RE: NRC License No. 21-35258-01 
 
Hi Erin, 
 
Thank you for the follow up on our renewal process and termination of the Benchmark Engineering license.  Please 
find attached to this email the following: 
 

1. Termination request for Benchmark Engineering license along with the leak test results for the Benchmark 
gauges. 

2. Renewal request for Performance Engineers, Inc. license that includes the Benchmark office as another 
location on our license. 

 
I appreciate your help with this and if I am missing any information, please let me know and I will get it over to 
you.  I also assume that this electronic submittal is satisfactory, but if I need to mail originals, please let me know. 
Thanks, 
Aaron 
 
Aaron Nordman, PE 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Please note our new address: 
6972 US-31 S 
Charlevoix, Michigan  49720 
(231) 547-2121 ph. (231) 675-3473 cell 
www.performanceeng.com 
 

From: Erin Kennedy <Erin.Kennedy@nrc.gov>  
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2025 11:18 AM 
To: Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com>; Aaron Nordman <aaronn@performanceeng.com> 
Cc: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov> 
Subject: NRC License No. 21-35258-01 
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Good Morning Jeff and Aaron ,  
 
I wanted to reach out to both of you this morning because we have some time-sensitive information that we 
need from you regarding your NRC license. Your license expires at the end of September, and officially you 
needed to provide the information to renew the license 30 days prior to that date. I know from our 
conversations over the last couple of weeks that it is not your intention to terminate your license, therefore we 
will need you to apply for a renewal as soon as possible. 
 
In order to apply for renewal of your NRC materials license, we will need the following documentation:  
 

1) Please provide a complete NRC form 313 (attached). Please be sure that the form has been dated 
and signed by a duly authorized representative (typically a senior manager or the Radiation Safety 
Officer who is named on the license.    

 
 

2) For your convenience and the streamlined handling of portable gauge applications, you may use 
Appendix B, "Suggested Format for Providing Information Requested in Items 5 through 11 of NRC 
Form 313," to NUREG 1556 Vol.1, Rev. 2 to provide supplemental information. I have attached a 
fillable PDF copy of this checklist to this email. If you choose to use this checklist, please note 
that we will need the following information: 

For Items 5 and 6 provide: 

 Each radionuclide and maximum activity of each source per gauge model, and confirmation 
that the activity per source and maximum activity per gauge will not exceed the maximum 
activity listed in the approved certificate of registration issued by the NRC or by an 
Agreement State. 

 Manufacturer (or distributor) and model number for each type of gauge. 
 Maximum number of gauges to be possessed and used under the license, by manufacturer 

and model number. 
 Purpose for which the gauges will be used, such as "to measure physical properties of 

materials," and confirmation that all gauges will be used as listed in accordance with the 
applicable and approved certificate of registration issued by the NRC or by an Agreement 
State.  

For Item 10.8 please note:  

 There are two checkboxes in this section, one for Routine Cleaning and Operation and one 
for Nonroutine Maintenance. You will need to make a selection for each. 

3) Please provide a facility diagram for each permanent storage facility authorized on the license. The 
diagram should be drawn to scale and include the use of adjacent areas (including above and below), 
and information relevant to public dose and security.  Additional information regarding public dose 
and security is discussed in Sections 8.10.5, “Public Dose,” and 8.10.6, “Operating, Emergency, and 
Security Procedures,” to NUREG 1556, Vol. 1, Rev. 2. 

It is my understanding from your last amendment request, that you purchased Benchmark Engineering, 
Inc., and wish to terminate their license and add their facility and gauges to your license. I will need an 
authorized representative (such as the RSO) of Benchmark to provide a signed and dated NRC form 314 
(attached) requesting the termination along with a copy of the most recent leak test records for the gauges that 
are being transferred to Performance Engineering.  You will also need to provide a signed and dated letter 
attesting that Performance Engineering is accepting the gauges and the date that they were transferred. Make 
sure that your letter lists the serial number of each gauge so that we can confirm that we have received the 
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appropriate leak test records. Fees are assessed on October 1, 2025, so please provide the form 314 as 
soon as possible. 
 
Notes on NRC form 314:   
 
You will need to make a selection for box A. License Status, Box B. Disposal of Radioactive Materials, and 
Box C. Surveys Performed and Reported. Typically gauge users are not required to perform surveys 
because only sealed sources were possessed under the license. If you do make a selection that surveys are 
not required (3), please confirm both of the boxes below: (a) the results of the leak tests are attached and (b) 
that you have never had leaking sources.  
 
I know that I gave you a lot of information, so please do not hesitate to give me a call at 505-699-3675 if you 
have any questions. 
 
Thank you,   

Erin Kennedy 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 
Health Physicist- Materials Licensing  
Email: erin.kennedy@nrc.gov 
Office: 630-829-9876 
 

From: Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com>  
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 9:59 AM 
To: Erin Kennedy <Erin.Kennedy@nrc.gov> 
Subject: [External_Sender] Re: RE: Acknowledgement - Amendment Request for License No. 21-35258-01 
 

PEI Offices.pdf 
If you have any questions please call my cell 231-499-8747 
 
Thank you so much!! 
 

From: Erin Kennedy <Erin.Kennedy@nrc.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 10:36 AM 
To: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>; Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com> 
Subject: RE: RE: Acknowledgement - Amendment Request for License No. 21-35258-01  
 

Hello Jeff, 

  

Can you give me a call at 505-699-3675 as soon as you can. I need some additional information in order to 
complete your request by tomorrow. 

Thank you, 

  

Erin Kennedy 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III 

Health Physicist- Materials Licensing 

Email: erin.kennedy@nrc.gov 

Office: 630-829-9876 

  

From: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 9:26 AM 
To: Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com> 
Cc: Erin Kennedy <Erin.Kennedy@nrc.gov> 
Subject: RE: RE: Acknowledgement - Amendment Request for License No. 21-35258-01 

  

Good morning, Jeff, 

  

Erin Kennedy is the technical reviewer working on your request. 

  

I have included Erin on this email. 

  

Thank you, 

Tammy 

  

From: Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2025 9:19 AM 
To: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov> 
Subject: [External_Sender] RE: Acknowledgement - Amendment Request for License No. 21-35258-01 

  

Hello, I have submitted a license amendment which included a change of address . I have received confirmation 
that NRC has received that requested amendment. We will be moving into the new location on Friday August 29. 
Can we be granted permission to store the gauges at the new address ahead of the official licence approval? 
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Thank you , 

  

Performance Engineers 

Jeff Kowalski 

  

  

From: Tammy Tomczak <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2025 12:32 PM 
To: Jeff Kowalski <jeffk@performanceeng.com> 
Subject: Acknowledgement - Amendment Request for License No. 21-35258-01 

  

Good afternoon, Jeff, 

                                                                             

Attached is acknowledgement of your amendment request. 

  

Future correspondence can be emailed to R3-DRSSMail.Resource@nrc.gov. 

  

Please let me know if you have any questions, or require any additional information. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Tammy Tomczak 

Licensing Assistant 

630-829-9564 

 
 
Links contained in this email have been replaced. If you click on a link in the email above, the link will be 
analyzed for known threats. If a known threat is found, you will not be able to proceed to the destination. 
If suspicious content is detected, you will see a warning. 


